The group estimates the value-in-use of its CGUs using a discounted cash flow model, which adjusts the cash flows

for risks associated with the assets and discounts these using a pre-tax rate of 12.5% (2013: 12.6%).  The discount

rate used is consistent with the Group's weighted average cost of capital and is used across all segments.

The key assumptions used in calculating value-in-use are revenue growth, margin, adjusted EBITDA, discount rate
and the terminal growth rate.  The group has used formally approved forecasts for the first three years of the value-

in-use calculation, and applied a terminal growth rate of 2.25% thereafter (2013: 2.25%).  This timescale and the
terminal growth rate are both considered appropriate given the cyclical nature of the group's revenues.

The assumptions used in the calculations of value-in-use for each segment have been derived based on a combination
of past experience, current orders and opportunities and management’s expectations of future growth rates in the

industry.

Sensitivity analysis was performed using the following assumptions which resulted in no impairment in any segment.

1) An increase in WACC of 1.7%.

2) A decrease in EBITDA of 10% in each year.
3) A decrease in Long Term Growth Rate of 2% to 0.25%.

30

7 Other intangible assets

Computer
software

Brands and

publishing
rights

Customer
Relationships

Websites

and
content

Non-compete
arrangements

Total

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Cost
At 1 July 2012 14.8 5.6 6.0 1.5 0.5 28.4

Additions – business
combinations 0.3 - 5.6 3.2 - 9.1

Additions – separately

acquired 3.5 - - - - 3.5
Additions – internally

generated 0.6 - - - - 0.6

At 30 June 2013 (audited) 19.2 5.6 11.6 4.7 0.5 41.6
Additions – separately

acquired 2.6 - - - - 2.6
Additions – internally

generated 1.2 - - - - 1.2

Disposals (0.3) - - - - (0.3)
Disposals of subsidiary (7.2) - - - - (7.2)

At 30 June 2014

(unaudited) 15.5 5.6 11.6 4.7 0.5 37.9

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 July 2012 10.1 0.8 1.1 0.5 0.5 13.0
Amortisation charge for the

period 2.3 0.3 1.2 0.8 - 4.6

Accelerated amortisation
charge 0.2 - - - - 0.2

At 30 June 2013 (audited) 12.6 1.1 2.3 1.3 0.5 17.8

Amortisation charge for the
period 2.4 0.2 1.1 0.9 - 4.6

Disposal of subsidiary (5.2) - - - - (5.2)

At 30 June 2014
(unaudited) 9.8  1.3  3.4  2.2  0.5  17.2

Net book value at 30

June 2014 (unaudited) 5.7 4.3 8.2 2.5 - 20.7

Net book amount at 30 June

2013 (audited) 6.6 4.5 9.3 3.4 - 23.8

31

8 Borrowings

30 June 2014
Unaudited

30 June 2013
Audited

 £m £m

Current liabilities

Finance lease creditor 0.1 0.2

Arrangement fee in respect of revolving credit facility (0.2) (0.2)

 (0.1) -

Non-current liabilities

Revolving credit facility 11.9 22.8

Finance lease creditor - 0.1
Arrangement fee in respect of revolving credit facility (0.1)  (0.2)

 11.8 22.7

The following tables detail the group’s remaining financial maturity for its borrowings:

Book value Fair value Less than 1

year

1-5

Years
 £m £m £m £m

At 30 June 2014

Unaudited

Non-derivative financial instruments

   Variable interest rate instruments 11.9 11.9 - 11.9

   Fixed interest rate instruments 0.1 0.1 0.1 -

 12.0 12.0 0.1 11.9

At 30 June 2013
Audited

Non-derivative financial instruments
   Variable interest rate instruments 22.8 22.8 - 22.8

   Fixed interest rate instruments 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1

 23.1 23.1 0.2 22.9

During the period the group reduced its available revolving credit facility to £25 million. The facility expires in February
2016.

32

9 Provisions

Onerous

lease

provision

Deferred
consideration

Total
provision

£m £m £m

At 1 July 2012

0.3 1.2 1.5

Arising on acquisition

- 11.6 11.6

Charged to the statement of comprehensive income

0.6 4.3 4.9

Unwinding of discount

- 1.3 1.3

Released during the period

(0.1) (5.4) (5.5)

Utilised during the period   (0.6) (0.2) (0.8)

At 30 June 2013 (audited)

0.2 12.8 13.0

Charged to the statement of comprehensive income

0.1 4.8 4.9

Unwinding of discount

- 2.9 2.9

Utilised during the period

(0.1) (15.4) (15.5)

Disposal on sale of subsidiary  (0.1) - (0.1)

At 30 June 2014 (unaudited)   0.1 5.1 5.2

Current

0.1 4.2 4.3

Non-current

- 0.9 0.9

   0.1 5.1 5.2

The deferred consideration relates to contingent consideration associated with the acquisition of Venture Business
Research Limited (“VBR”), Investment Platforms Limited (“IPL”) and Econsultancy.com Limited. The amount charged

in the period represents the current period portion of the expected total payment, plus an adjustment to earlier

periods where the latest information available indicates that the consideration ultimately payable will differ from that
which was initially expected.

During the six month period, following negotiations for the early settlement of the Econsultancy deferred contingent